



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4788 OF 2025**

Akram Shabbir Shaikh @ Guddu

...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Santosh M. Deshpande, for the Applicant.

Ms. Poonam P. Bhosale, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Ajitsingh Rajput, PI attached to Samta Nagar Police Station, Mumbai, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED: 24th DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. Ms. Poonam Bhosale, learned APP representing the State in the matter, seeks time to file an affidavit in reply. Time granted.
2. Affidavit in reply be filed within 2 weeks from today with an advance copy to the other side.
3. Stand over to **22nd January 2026.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)

SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.12.24
19:08:03
+0530